

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/10/2024 3:38 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 1030207

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Court of Appeals No. 396151

BRENDA ADAMS, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

CONFLUENCE HEALTH,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO APPELLANTS' PETITION
FOR REVIEW

Jeffrey A. James, WSBA No. 18277
Amanda V. Masters, WSBA No. 46342
Sebris Busto James
15375 S.E. 30th Pl., Suite 310
Bellevue, WA 98007
(425) 454-4233
jjames@sbj.law
amasters@sbj.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
III.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
IV.	PROCEDURAL POSTURE	12
V.	ARGUMENT	15
	A. Appellants Have Failed to Cite Any Grounds for Discretionary Review under RAP 13.4(b), as required by RAP 13.4(c)(7)	15
	B. Appellants Have Failed to Establish that, Pursuant to 13.4(b)(3), this Matter Involves Any Significant Question Under the Constitutions of the State of Washington or the United States	16
	C. Appellants Have Failed to Establish that their Wrongful Termination in Violation of Public Policy Claim Raises any Issue of Substantial Public Interest that Would Allow this Court to Grant Review under RAP 13.4(b)(4)	17
	1. There is no legal support for the argument that Health Care Workers could refuse the COVID-19 vaccination based on bodily autonomy	19

2.	The law does not support that Proclamation 21-14 protected the employment of Health Care Workers with “natural immunity” who refused to receive the COVID-19 vaccination	23
D.	Appellants Have Failed to Establish that their Failure to Accommodate Claim Raises any Issue of Substantial Public Interest that Would Allow this Court to Grant Review under RAP 13.4(b)(4)	26
E.	This Court Should Award Sanctions to the Hospitals for Having to Answer a Frivolous Petition for Review	30
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am Legion Post No. 149 v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	21
<i>Bauer v. Summey</i> , 568 F. Supp. 3d 573 (D.S.C. 2021).....	21
<i>Becker v. Cashman</i> , 128 Wn. App. 79,114 P.3d 1210 (2005). 28	28
<i>Evans v. N.Y.C. Health</i> , No. 21-CV-10378 (PAE) (VF), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139159 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2023).....	22
<i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	18
<i>Haberman v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	28, 29
<i>Hayes v. Univ. Health Shreveport, LLC</i> , 332 So. 3d 1163, 1166 (La. 2022).....	22
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	8, 16, 19, 21
<i>Martin v. Gonzaga Univ.</i> , 200 Wn. App. 332, 353 (2017) (citing <i>Gardner v. Loomis Armored, Inc.</i> , 28 Wn.2d 931, 936 (1996)).....	5
<i>Mason v. Mason</i> , 19 Wn. App. 2d 803, 820, 497 P.3d 431 (2021).....	29
<i>McNabb v. Department of Corrections</i> , 163 Wn. 2d 393, 180 P.3d 1257 (2008).....	18
<i>McNabb v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , supra.....	20
<i>Namiki v. ICT Law & Tech Grp, PLLC</i> , 190 Wn.2d 1032, 421 P.3d 460 (2018).....	30
<i>Pacheco v. United States</i> , 200 Wn.2d 171, 515 P.3d 510 (2022)	20
<i>Protect the Peninsula’s Future v. City of Port Angeles</i> , 175 Wn. App. 201, 220, 304 P.3d 914 (2013).....	30
<i>Taylor v. Burlington N. R.R. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn.2d 611, 444 P.3d 606 (2019).....	6
<i>Trumbauer v. Group Health Coop. of Puget Sound</i> , 635 F. Supp. 543, 549 (W.D. Wash. 1986).....	20

<i>Wash. Natural Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County</i> , 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 63(1996)	18
<i>Worthington v. Westnet</i> , 182 Wn.2d 500, 505, 341 P.3d 995 (2015).....	29
Statutes	
RCW 43.06.220(5)	11
RCW 70.122.010.....	20
RCW 70.122.06.....	18
Other Authorities	
LAWS OF 2022, ch. 65, § 1(1)	21
Rules	
12(b)(6).....	28
13.4(c)(7).....	15
CR 12.....	13, 14
CR 12(b)(6)	28
CR 56.....	7, 14, 28
CR 56(c)	28, 29
RAP 13.4	passim
RAP 13.4(b).....	3, 15, 16
RAP 18.9(a).....	7
RAP 2.5(a).....	3, 6, 25, 31
RAP 9.12	3, 25, 31
Constitutional Provisions	
Washington Constitution, art. I, § 7	16, 17, 19
